As a REIT, the Company can be subject to a 100 percent tax on the gain resulting from “prohibited transactions.” The
Company believes it did not engage in any prohibited transactions since it elected REIT status.

Like-Kind Exchanges

Under current tax law, the built-in gain tax from the sale of REIT property can be deferred and eliminated if sale proceeds
from “relinquished” properties are reinvested in similar property consistent with the like-kind exchange (“LKE”) requirements
of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and administrative guidance, as long as the “replacement” property is owned
through the built-in gain period (10-year period which began on January 1, 2004). The LKE requirements do not restrict the
Company’s ability to harvest timber on a pay-as-cut basis from such replacement property during the built-in gain period.

Provision for Income Taxes from Continuing Operations

The components of “Income from continuing operations, before income taxes” consist of U.S. income of $180.9 million,
$197.5 million and $180.3 million, and foreign income/(loss) of ($0.9) million, ($1.2) million and $2.8 million for the years
ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively.

The (provision for)/benefit from income taxes from continuing operations consisted of the following:

2008 2007 2006

Current
U.S. federal ..... $(16,334) $(30,983) $(36,915)
State and local ..... (682) (1,155) (962)
Foreign ..... 253 (78) (478)

(16,763) (32,216) (38,355)

Deferred
U.S. federal ..... (1,298) 5,476 19,369
State and local ..... (265) 278 620
Foreign ..... 78 (241) (57)

(1,485) 5,513 19,932

Changes in valuation allowance ..... (2,064) 3,580 —

Total ..... $(20,312) $(23,123) $(18,423)

F-19

RAYONIER INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Dollar amounts in thousands unless otherwise stated)

9. INCOME TAXES (Continued)

A reconciliation of the income tax provision at the U.S. statutory rate to the reported provision for income taxes follows*:

2008 % 2007 % 2006 %

Income tax provision from continuing operations at U.S. statutory
rate ..... $(62,981) (35.0) $(68,702) (35.0) $(64,068) (35.0)

State and local taxes, net of federal benefit ..... (1,273) (0.7) (949) (0.5) (1,183) (0.6)
REIT income not subject to federal tax ..... 35,339 19.6 42,374 21.6 33,946 18.5
Permanent differences/other ..... 1,634 0.9 1,237 0.6 895 0.5

Income tax provision from continuing operations before discrete
items ..... (27,281) (15.2) (26,040) (13.3) (30,410) (16.6)

Taxing authority settlements and FIN 48 adjustments including
adjustment of accrued interest ..... 4,080 2.3 (4,370) (2.2) 5,387 2.9

Change in valuation allowance ..... (2,064) (1.1) 3,580 1.8 — —
Reversal of prior year built-in gain reserve ..... 1,497 0.8 2,137 1.1 4,186 2.3
Deferred tax adjustments ..... 1,030 0.6 (502) (0.3) 3,689 2.0
Return to accrual adjustment/other ..... 2,426 1.3 2,072 1.1 (1,275) (0.7)

Income tax provision from continuing operations as reported ..... $(20,312) (11.3) $(23,123) (11.8) $(18,423) (10.1)

* 2007 and 2006 are restated to reflect discontinued operations

The effective tax rate, before discrete items, increased to 15.2 percent in 2008 compared to 13.3 percent in 2007 due to
proportionately higher earnings from the Company’s taxable REIT subsidiary. The effective tax rate, before discrete items,
decreased to 13.3 percent in 2007 compared to 16.6 percent in 2006 due to proportionately higher REIT earnings.

The Company’s effective tax rate is below the 35 percent U.S. statutory tax rate primarily due to tax benefits associated
with (i) being a REIT, and (ii) LKE transactions. Partially offsetting these benefits is the loss of tax deductibility for (i) interest